
A G E N D A

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE)

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Kent Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education will be held in the West Malling Baptist Church on Wednesday, 

15th June, 2016 at 9.30 am

NB Group pre-meetings at 9.15am in the meeting room
Refreshments will be available from 9.15am 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Membership 

2. Apologies for Absence/Substitutes 

3. Declarations of Interests 

4. Minutes - SACRE 7 March 2016 (Pages 3 - 6)

5. Budget Update (Pages 7 - 10)

6. Overview of National and Local Developments (Pages 11 - 28)
i) RE Hub
ii) REQM Update
iii) NASACRE briefing no. 11 April 2016
iv) Agreed Syllabus Review update
v) Interim Statement on Assessment

7. Primary Youth SACRE event 2016 - Update 

8. Secondary Youth SACRE event 2016 - Update 

9. Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent 

10. Dates 
SACRE and Agreed Syllabus Conference

Tue 29 Nov.2016- County Hall, Maidstone

Tue 7 Mar 2017- County Hall, Maidstone
Wed 14 Jun 2017- venue tba
Tue 28 Nov 2017- County Hall, Maidstone



Briefings at Oakwood House, Maidstone

Mon 17 Oct 2016

Mon 6 Feb 2017
Mon 15 May 2017
Mon 16 Oct 2017

All meetings start at 9.30am

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Alexander Saul
Clerk to SACRE
Strategic and Corporate Services
Sessions House Telephone: 03000 419890
Maidstone e-mail: alexander.saul@kent.gov.uk 
Kent  ME14 1XQ

Tuesday, 7 June 2016

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report.



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE)

MINUTES of a meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
(SACRE) held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on 
Monday, 7 March 2016.

PRESENT: Mr S C Manion (Chairman), Mrs N Younosi (Vice-Chairman), Brownfield, 
Ms K Burke, Mrs V Corbyn, Miss T Kelvie, Mr T A Maddison, Miss S Malone, 
Mr M Papadopoullos, Miss R Walters, Miss J Webb, Mr A Gillespie, Mrs N Caisley, 
Mrs B Naden, Mrs N Paterson, Mr W Chambers, Mr A D Crowther, Rosemary Joyce 
and Andrew Fowler

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Foster and Mr A Saul

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

91. Minutes - SACRE and SACRE Conference 23 November 2015 
(Item 3)

1) The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed.

92. Budget 
(Item 4)

1) Mr Maddison expressed a view that a 73% spend was a positive sign.

2) Mr Chambers expressed an interest in Bromestone Primary School applying for 
financial assistance in gaining an RE Quality Mark.

3) Mr Foster advised that Mr Chambers contact either himself or the clerk to progress 
this. He also informed SACRE that he had received no other requests for additional 
funding.

4) Mr Foster posed the question that should any advance spend be allocated to the 
Primary RE conference event.

5) The Chairman confirmed it was intended that funding for this be included in the 
business plan. In regards to how much would be allocated he further confirmed they 
would aim for accuracy in meeting the event’s needs.

6) Mr Fowler agreed there was a need to look ahead and plan accordingly with such 
events in mind.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



93. Annual Report 
(Item 5)

1) Mr Foster introduced the update on the Annual Report.  He explained to SACRE 
that the version found in the agenda was updated and complete following receiving 
the final results data on 2 January. The results displayed in the Annual Report were 
explained to use the full GCSE course as the main indicator. There was still no data 
on the RE short course.

2) Mr Foster stated that is still a small proportion of students taking the full course. 
The Kent syllabus does require Key Stage 4 students are entered for an RE course 
and Mr Foster expressed a view there needs to be a follow up on this.

3) Mrs Joyce stated that unless accurate data for the short course was received the 
data in the annual report would differ from the benchmark. She also emphasised to 
SACRE that offering the full course will become increasingly difficult to schools due to 
financial issues.

4) Mr Foster advised that key issues that had been raised by the annual report were 
summarised on page 15 and that a meeting with senior officers would be arranged to 
discuss pursuing or tackling them.

5) Mr Chambers expressed a view that it would be important when revising the Kent 
syllabus we look into directing it to being more creative and stimulating.

6) Mrs Burke expressed a view that still does not feel the new short course has 
sufficient focus on the Indian religions. She also stated that there were challenges in 
regards to pacing and the GCSE being expected to be completed over the course of 
three years.

7) Mr Maddison gave thanks to all the hard work of Officers who assisted in the 
annual report and the data within it.

94. Primary Youth SACRE event 2016 
(Item 6)

1) Mrs Corbyn introduced the item and explained to the following to SACRE;
a) The amount of schools that could be accommodated at such an event was 

limited. 
b) Canterbury Christchurch University was unable to host the event this year.
c) Highworth Academy, in Ashford, has offered to host the event this year.
d) At the event Sixth Formers would also be used to facilitate activities for the 

children attending the event.
e) Mrs Corbyn also advised it could be appropriate to prioritise those schools that 

were disappointed by being unable to attend last year. In response to further 
queries about this it was confirmed this between 20 and 30 schools.

2) The Chairman congratulated Mrs Corbyn and her colleagues on finding a venue.

3) Ms Corbyn confirmed that there were no CRB implications for this event.

Page 4



4) There was further discussion in regards to the location of these events and the 
accessibility and distance for schools. Mrs Younosi expressed a view that a location 
suitable for all schools in Kent would be difficult due to the size of the County and it 
was agreed Ashford was a good location for Mid Kent schools.

95. Secondary Youth SACRE event 2016 
(Item 7)

1) Mrs Younosi stated that it was agreed that the Secondary Youth SACRE event 
would be taking place again in 2016. 

2) It was confirmed the event would be set up around November 2016.

96. Development Plan 
(Item 8)

1) Mr Foster introduced the Development Plan and gave the following information;
a) The 2016 Development Plan was along the same lines as the previous year.
b) Mr Foster confirmed his time allocated to work on SACRE had been 

significantly reduced.
c) He also encouraged further collaboration with the Diocese when establishing 

the Development Plan.
d) In response to a query he explained revision of the syllabus was not listed as a 

priority of SACRE as it is something that they must do. The list of actions 
prioritised is only relevant to what further activities Kent SACRE has decided 
to do.

e) He confirmed that the present syllabus runs until September 2017 and that the 
start of the next review has been delayed to achieve further funding. 

f) For SACRE’s further information Mr Foster also explained other SACRE were 
unsure on how to respond to the current situation and there was a mixed 
picture over those that were already reviewing their syllabus and those that 
were waiting to see if there is a change in Government syllabus.

2) A view was expressed that RE in the UK is changing too rapidly and schools need 
clarity on how to respond.

97. Overview of National and Local Developments 
(Item 9)

1) In regards to the NASACRE Conference and AGM 2016 Tuesday 17th May 2016 
at Central Hall Westminster, London it was confirmed the Chairman would be 
attending with Mrs Younosi.

2) In regards to the conference to review the agreed syllabus the Chairman 
confirmed that this would be progressed soon and had been discussed with Mr 
Gough, Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform.

3) In regards to the RE hub Mrs Paterson confirmed she attends this 4 times a year. 
She further confirmed there had been two projects for Primary RE; one on British 

Page 5



values and the other on Christian Values. For Secondary RE the focus was more put 
into research projects.

4) Mr Foster confirmed he would draft a document for the next SACRE meeting 
providing interim guidance for teachers before the syllabus review.

5) Mr Foster asked the Chairman enquire how are SACRE’s are moving forward at 
the AGN meeting.

6) In regards to the NASACRE briefing Mr Foster expressed a view that he hopes 
members follow the report for their information and that it was important it be brought 
to SACRE member’s attention. 

7) It was suggested Professor Trevor Cooling of Canterbury Christchurch, now head 
of their Religious Education Council, could be invited to a future SACRE meeting to 
inform SACRE further on the consequences of the information displayed in the 
NASACRE briefing.

98. Patterns of Attendance 
(Item 10)

1) Mr Foster advised it may be useful to see if there is any way Kent County Council 
can assist in making SACRE easier for the Sikh representative to attend.

2) The patterns of attendance for 2015 were noted.

Page 6



Page 1

COST CENTRE SUMMARY / MONITORING RETURN 2015/16 E 1RN 19069  SACRE
Month Reconciled:

Oracle 
Code

Description Ordered Invoiced Reconciled 
(should agree to 

Oracle)

Total Cash limit Left to spend % spent

TOTAL EMPLOYEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0%
122000 Internal - Room Hire 0.00 0.00 270.00 270.00 0 -270 0%

TOTAL PREMISES 0.00 0.00 270.00 270.00 0 -270 0%
230000 Public Transport (Officers & Members) 0.00 0.00 17.50 17.50 0 -18 0%
242000 Casual User 0.00 0.00 412.28 412.28 1,200 788 34%

TOTAL TRANSPORT 0.00 0.00 
[...]
en Act 2004). This responsibility
includes the religious education of pupils in whatever educational establishment
they might be in, whether within or beyond the boundaries of the Authority.
Hence, SACREs have a clear role in ensuring that the quality of religious education
and collective worship is high for all children whether they are in a maintained
community school or not.

Fit for purpose?  
A critique of the Purpose of Study and Aims of the REC’s 2013
Framework for RE

NASACRE's Treasurer shares a personal perspective on the RECs Framework for RE

Disclaimer: This article represents the views of the writer only. It should
in no way be taken as reflecting the views of NASACRE or Staffordshire
SACRE.

Recent reports charting the present fragmentation of RE envisage a national
syllabus in RE, as part of the way forward. More recently still, the government
appears suddenly to be taking steps to tackle the situation. Currently, the REC’s
proposed National Curriculum Framework for RE (2013) is at the forefront of
the stage. It is therefore a matter of acute urgency and gravity to consider
whether the Framework is fit for purpose, before it is too late and the Framework
- or something very similar - is adopted and imposed by default, whether we like itPage 14

http://resubjectreview.recouncil.org.uk/media/file/RE_Review.pdf


SACRE briefing 11

http://us6.campaign-archive2.com/?u=b1bda1b734&id=0dfff08641&e=1e3402b07b[04/05/16 08:10:44]

or not.

A few months ago, I found myself heading up the re-writing of Staffordshire’s
Agreed Syllabus, as Chair of Staffordshire’s SACRE and Agreed Syllabus
Conference. To set the ball rolling, I started to look more closely at the
Framework. I took particular interest in the opening sections, on the Purpose of
Study and on the Aims of RE, which provide the rationale for the whole
Framework. I discovered that I was experiencing some quite strong negative
reactions to the text. This article is accordingly an attempt to articulate tho
[...]
CRE clerk.

If you are a SACRE clerk and have not received the log-in information email
but think your invoice (first sent 5th June 2015) has been paid, please email
the Treasurer providing full details regarding payment. 

Invoices for the academic year 2016-17 will be issued in June in the
hope that your payment will be received by 31st August and
therefore in time for you to receive the new username and password
in early September.

SACRE member survey

What is RE for? A SACRE member survey. 
 
“I wish to thank all SACRE members who completed the online survey and those
who sent me completed paper copies.”

Results can be seen here.
Mark Plater

All Party Parliamentary Group on RE
report

Paul Smalley, Vice Chair of NASACRE provides a report of the APPG on RE meeting
held in January

Page 20

http://nasacre.org.uk/database
mailto:treasurer@nasacre.org.uk?subject=Payment%20of%20membership%20invoice%202015-16
http://nasacre.org.uk/sacre-member-survey/final-results


SACRE briefing 11

http://us6.campaign-archive2.com/?u=b1bda1b734&id=0dfff08641&e=1e3402b07b[04/05/16 08:10:44]

Combating extremism, and promoting community cohesion and character
development: the contribution of Religious Education to schools

The first meeting of the All Party Parliamentary Group (APPG) on Religious
Education since the election was held on 19th January 2016. Fiona Bruce MP, Chair
of the APPG, welcomed around 80 people including a number from the NASACRE
Executive and local SACREs to Committee Room 10 of the Houses of Parliament.
The speakers were mainly drawn from the Birmingham SACRE, with Nigel Genders
giving a CofE perspective and David Hampshire, Chair of NASACRE able to bring
some wider national thinking.

First to speak were Ron Skelton and Adiba Khan Head and Head of RE from
Broadway school in Birmingham. Their school was held up as an example of good
practice as they use faith and interfaith work to ensure they have ‘rounded’ pupils:
promoting British values and developing ch
[...]
s	  might	  wish	  to	  note	  Professor	  Juss’s	  guidance,	  but	  there	  is	  no	  compulsion	  to	  act	  
upon	  it.	  

David	  Hampshire	   	   	   	   	   	   	   	   	   	  	  	  Dilwyn	  Hunt	  
Chair	  of	  NASACRE	   	   	   	   	   	   	   	   	   	  	  	  Chair	  of	  AREIAC	  

NASACRE	  AREIAC	  response	  to	  	  
Dr	  Satvinder	  Juss	  	  advice	  
hFp://www.nasacre.org.uk	   	  
Updated	  24	  May	  2016 Page  2  Page 26

http://www.nasacre.org.uk


DRAFT – for discussion at SACRE meeting 15 June 2016

Kent SACRE Interim statement on Assessment of RE

As part of the reforms to the national curriculum, using levels in assessing pupils’ 
progress was removed from the curriculum in 2015. The removal of levels was to 
“allow teachers greater flexibility in the way that they plan and assess pupils’ 
learning. Instead the new National Curriculum sets out expectations for the end of 
each key stage” (see DfE, ‘National Curriculum and assessment from September 
2014: information for schools’).

However, RE is not a part of the National Curriculum. The locally agreed syllabus 
remains a statutory requirement for community and voluntary controlled schools as 
part of the ‘Basic Curriculum’. Church of England voluntary aided schools in our area 
also use the locally agreed syllabus with additional advice provided by the relevant 
dioceses. Academies must continue to provide RE under their funding agreement. 

Our current RE syllabus, “REact” (2012) includes the use of levels. The Kent 
syllabus is due to be reviewed in the near future, and it is expected that there will be 
new assessment guidelines set to begin in September 2017 or 2018. In the 
meantime, some schools are developing their own approaches to monitoring pupil 
progress. 

A recent ‘National Association of Head Teachers’ report on assessment commended 
models of assessment that involved teachers in making simple judgements about 
whether pupils were ‘exploring’, ‘meeting’ or ‘exceeding’ targ
[...]
d of the key stage

Example end of Key Stage 
Learning Outcome

Key Stage 1 Levels 1 - 3 At age 7 – Level 2 Can you suggest a meaning 
to each story / symbol / 
image?
Can you ask questions about 
other people’s experiences & 
feelings?

Key Stage 2 Levels 2 - 5 At age 11 – Level 4 Can you describe in detail, 
using correct religious words 
& phrases, key features of a 
religion?
Can you describe who or 
what is important to you & 
other people?

Key Stage 3 Levels 3 - 7 At age 14 – Level 5 or 6 Can you apply religious 
beliefs & teachings to specific 
ethical & ultimate questions, 
giving an informed 
explanation using religious & 
philosophical words?  
Can you express your view 
clearly, with detailed reasons 
& evidence, on an issue or 
ultimate question?

The key requirement is that schools continue to provide feedback to pupils and 
parents on how well pupils are doing in RE and what they must do next to make 
progress.

Kent SACRE 
April 2016

Page 28


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - SACRE 7 March 2016
	5 Budget Update
	SACRE 2016-17 - April 2016

	6 Overview of National and Local Developments
	campaign-archive2.com
	SACRE briefing 11

	1-290-nasacreareiacresponsetodrsatvinderjussadviceupdated (1)
	Kent SACRE Interim statement on Assessment of RE






Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE)

MINUTES of a meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
(SACRE) held in the West Malling Baptist Church on Wednesday, 15 June 2016.

PRESENT: Mr S C Manion (Chairman), Ms N Brownfield, Ms K Burke, 
Mr W Chambers, Mr A D Crowther, Mrs C Elapatha, Andrew Fowler, Mrs J Grant, 
Ms F Hawkes, Miss T Kelvie, Mr T A Maddison, Miss S Malone, Mrs B Naden, 
Mr M J Northey, Mrs N Paterson, Mrs E Talbot, Miss R Walters and Miss J Webb

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Foster (Consultant Advisor) and Mr A Saul (Democratic 
Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

99. Membership 
(Item 1)

There were no membership updates.

Apologies for absence were received from Rabbi C Cohen, Mrs V Corbyn, Mrs R 
Joyce, Mrs E May, Mr Papadopoullos, Mrs J Wigg and Mrs Younosi.

100. Minutes - SACRE 7 March 2016 
(Item 4)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed subject to the inclusion of Mrs 
Bostock in the list of attendees and the correction of the spelling of Bromstone 
School in minute 92(3).

101. Budget Update 
(Item 5)

(1) Mr Foster introduced the item on SACRE’s budget. He confirmed that 72% of 
the previous year’s budget had been spend and that expenditure from the 
2016/17 budget was estimated to be about 98%.

(2) He also said that the review of the RE Syllabus could not proceed until it was 
confirmed that funding would be received.  It was reported that Mr Gough 
(Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform) was confident that funding 
would be received.  Mr Foster thanked Mr Manion for bringing the matter to Mr 
Gough’s attention.

(3) Mr Manion emphasised the need to monitor expenditure for future events. 

102. Overview of National and Local Developments 
(Item 6)



2

(1) RE Hub
Mr Manion said the RE hub which had previously been held at Canterbury 
Christchurch University and ran over two days had been very successful. This 
event had been led by secondary schools and he suggested that primary 
schools should also be involved.  He also suggested that the event should be 
advertised using other methods in addition to social media.

(2) RE Quality Mark update
Mr Foster gave an update on the progress of REQM.  He said REQM was 
affiliated with NASACRE and provided support and funding for schools 
working towards bronze, silver, or gold RE quality marks.

Mr Maddison said he was pleased that schools were working towards RE 
quality marks and that SACRE were supportive of it.  He also said that parents 
were supportive of competition between schools. 

Mr Foster confirmed that in the past REQM had advised SACRE when a 
school was awarded a quality mark.  He also said that schools needed to start 
reapplying in September and that Virginia Corbyn and Liz Pope could provide 
a teacher with advice and guidance on acquiring an REQM.

(3) NASACRE briefing
Mr Foster brought SACRE's attention to the recent NASACRE briefing and 
regretted the fact that no one from Kent had been able to attend the recent 
AGM meeting.

Mr Foster stated that it had been a very buoyant year for Religious Education 
and that he was hoping to see clear and proper guidance from central 
government so that a syllabus review could be undertaken with clarity.

In regards to a future syllabus a view was expressed that the key value of 
religious education came from how the students learn, in particular through 
enquiry led questions and views.

A concern was raised about the impact on religious education of 
Government’s intention to “academise” all schools.

(4) Agreed Syllabus Review Update
Mr Foster said there was nothing further to report.

(5) Interim Statement on Assessment
Mr Foster introduced the Kent SACRE draft interim statement on the 
assessment of RE, as requested at the previous meeting.  He proposed a half 
day working group to work towards agreeing the new syllabus and any 
amendments to the draft interim statement. It was confirmed that the members 
of the working group would be Mrs Burke, Mrs Corbyn, Mr Foster, Mrs 
Hawkes, Mr Manion, Miss Pope and Mrs Younosi and that the first meeting of 
the group would be on 11 July at Oakwood House.

(6) Mr Foster reminded the meeting that there would be two guests at the next 
meeting: Gillian Cawley; KCC’s Director of Education, Quality and Standards 
and Rudolph Elliot Lockhart (CEO of the Religious Education Council of 



3

England and Wales).  He would provide an update on the REC’s Commission 
on Religious Education.

103. Primary Youth SACRE event 2016 - Update 
(Item 7)

Miss Paterson said the date for this event was set for 18 October at Highworth Girls’ 
Grammar School, Ashford and the venue could accommodate 120 children. The 
event would include workshops about different faiths and attendees would have the 
opportunity to participate in two workshops about other faiths.  She also said that the 
Democratic Services Officer would send information about the event to schools in 
September.

104. Secondary Youth SACRE event 2016 - Update 
(Item 8)

(1) The fourth annual Kent Youth SACRE Event is scheduled to take place at 
County Hall, Maidstone on 9 November 2016 from 2-5 pm.  The topic is 
Refugees and the session will be led by by June Ben Rabah and Jaymie 
Pauvaday of Numinous Education.  

(Post meeting note: Invitations to schools were sent out on 17 June 2016).  

(2) Mr Maddison said the University of Kent had recently arranged a pilgrimage 
along the old Pilgrims’ Way to highlight the refugee crisis. 

(3) Mr Chambers said that, in another role with the NUT he had visited Bosnia, at 
which time he was made aware of and given access to resources relating to 
refugees and the help being provided for them. 

105. Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent 
(Item 9)

(1) Following the formal SACRE meeting, Miss Webb spoke to the meeting about 
the key features within the West Malling Baptist Church and the significance of 
total immersion Baptism and the particular style of worship practised, for 
members of the church congregation and the wider, local community.  

(2) SACRE members thanked Miss Webb for her hosting of the meeting, the 
warm and generous hospitality and for her informative talk.

106. Dates 
(Item 10)

It was agreed that meetings would take place as follows:

SACRE and Agreed Syllabus Conference - Tue 29 Nov.2016 - County Hall, 
Maidstone.

SACRE Meetings
Tue 7 Mar 2017- County Hall, Maidstone
Wed 14 Jun 2017- venue tba



4

Tue 28 Nov 2017- County Hall, Maidstone

Briefings at Oakwood House, Maidstone
Mon 17 Oct 2016
Mon 6 Feb 2017
Mon 15 May 2017
Mon 16 Oct 2017

All meetings start at 9.30am


